31st March, 2029  82.89
31st March, 2030 to 31st March, 2034  554.90

H in million
Years ending Amount

31st March, 2024  149.74
31st March, 2025  91.83
31st March, 2026  83.73
31st March, 2027  159.19
31st March, 2028  78.27
31st March, 2029 to 31st March, 2033  481.77

Expected benefit payments for the years ending, assessed on 31st March, 2023

(v) Weighted Average duration of defined benefit obligation: 9.61 years (Previous year 9.67 years)

(vi)	 Sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in principal assumptions, while keeping other things
constant, on the outcome of the present value of Defined Benefit Obligation. In reality, the plan is subject to multiple
external experience items which may move the Defined Benefit Obligation in similar or opposite directions, while the
Plan’s sensitivity to such changes can vary over time.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31st March, 2024 is as shown below:
H in million

A. Effect of 1 % change in the assumed discount
rate

1% Increase 1% Decrease
As at

31st March,
2024

As at
31st March,

2023

As at
31st March,

2024

As at
31st March,

2023

Defined Benefit Obligation  830.53  716.27  929.27  805.08

H in million

B. Effect of 1 % change in the assumed salary
escalation rate

1% Increase 1% Decrease
As at

31st March,
2024

As at
31st March,

2023

As at
31st March,

2024

As at
31st March,

2023

Defined Benefit Obligation  921.17  798.02  836.93  721.83

H in million

C. Effect of 1 % change in the assumed
withdrawal rate

1% Increase 1% Decrease
As at

31st March,
2024

As at
31st March,

2023

As at
31st March,

2024

As at
31st March,

2023

Defined Benefit Obligation  877.40  759.06  876.86  757.23

170  Endurance Technologies Limited|

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

H in million

Particulars

Carrying amount Fair value
As at

31st March,
2024

As at
31st March,

2023

As at
31st March,

2024

As at
31st March,

2023

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Financial assets measured at amortised cost
(a) Security Deposits  111.52  93.52  111.52  93.52
(b) Trade receivable  10,684.35  8,488.03  10,684.35  8,488.03
(c) Loans to subsidiary  100.00 -   100.00  -
(d) Loans to employees  19.95  14.76  19.95  14.76
(e) Interest accrued on deposits  0.03  0.03  0.03  0.03
(f) Cash in hand  0.79  0.08  0.79  0.08
(g) Balance with banks in current account  156.51  427.14  156.51  427.14
(h) Balance held as Margin money against borrowings  0.12  0.12  0.12  0.12
(i) Receivable for sale of Property, plant and equipment  34.13  6.02  34.13  6.02

30 Disclosures required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,
2006

H in million

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2024
As at

31st March, 2023

a) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the
accounting year

 734.98  653.02

b) Interest due on above remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the
accounting year

 -   -

c) The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the MSMED
Act 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond
the appointed day during each accounting year

 -   -

d) The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making
payment (which has been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year)
but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act 2006.

 -   -

e) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each

[…]

II. Trade payable and

capital creditors:
USD  (0.37)  (30.92)  (0.21)  (17.13)

EURO  (0.28)  (25.35)  (0.34)  (30.48)
GBP  (0.01)  (0.75)  (0.01)  (1.18)
CNY  (0.06)  (0.69)  (0.06)  (0.71)

 (57.70)  (49.50)

Total USD  0.84  69.78  1.28  105.62
EURO  2.68  240.65  1.45  129.09
GBP  (0.01)  (0.75)  (0.01)  (1.18)
CNY  (0.06)  (0.69)  (0.06)  (0.71)

H in million

For the year ended Currency Change in rate
Effect on profit

before tax

31st March, 2024 USD +10%  6.98
USD -10%  (6.98)
EUR +10%  24.06
EUR -10%  (24.06)
GBP +10%  (0.08)
GBP -10%  0.08
CNY +10%  (0.07)
CNY -10%  0.07

31st March, 2023 USD +10%  10.56
USD -10%  (10.56)
EUR +10%  12.91

Details of Forward Exchange Contract

(b) Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by derivative instruments

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO, GBP, CHF, JPY
and CNY  exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax
due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company's exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

177  Annual Report 2023-24 |

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
H in million

For the year ended Currency Change in rate
Effect on profit

before tax

EUR -10%  (12.91)
GBP +10%  (0.12)
GBP -10%  0.12
CNY +10%  (0.07)
CNY -10%  0.07

iv) Commodity Price risk

The Company is exposed to risks in fluctuation of prices of certain raw materials, which are used as key inputs in the
production process, especially ferrous and non-ferrous metals.  Historically, as a practice, and as per our understanding
with customers, the Company has passed on an increase in the cost of metals, especially aluminium and steel to its
customers and does not foresee a significant risk to its statement of profit and loss on account of fluctuations in the
material prices.

Related Party Disclosure

(For the year ended 31st March, 2024)

Note 34 - Key Management Personnel (KMP) has been identified as per Ind-AS 24.